

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION**

**ERIC JONES, on behalf of himself and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiff,

vs.

**SCRIBE OPCO, INC.
d/b/a/ BIC GRAPHIC**

Defendant.

Case No. 20-cv-02945-VMC-SPF

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
TEACHERS, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, AND NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement i

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of the Amici Curae 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument..... 4

Argument 7

 I. The “Natural Disaster” Exception Requires a Showing a Promixate Cause..... 7

 A. The Act’s plain language requires a showing of proximate cause 8

 B. The Act’s legislative history requires a showing of proximate cause 11

 C. The Remedial Purpose of the WARN Act 13

 1. Displaced workers are uniquely burdened 13

 2. The importance of notice..... 15

 II. This Court Should Defer to DOL’s Interpretation of the Act, Requiring a Showing of Proximate Cause..... 17

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	8
<i>Benson v. Enter. Leasing Co.</i> , No. 6:20-cv-891, 2021 WL 1078410 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 4, 2021)	5
<i>Carpenters Dist. Council v. Dillard Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 1275 (5th Cir. 1994)	4, 11
<i>Castro v. Chicago Hous. Auth.</i> , 360 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Chevron, Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6
<i>Collins v. Gee West Seattle LLC</i> , 631 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Crose v. Humana Ins. Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Day v. Celadon Trucking Servs., Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Dixie Pine Prods. Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 133 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1943)	18
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	13
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	6, 18
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	8
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	9
<i>Loc. Union 7107 v. Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> , 124 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 1997)	11

Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. RMI Titanium, Co.,
199 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2000) 17

Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid,
565 U.S. 207 (2012) 9

Paroline v. United States,
572 U.S. 434 (2014) 9

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012) 10

Sides v. Macon Cnty. Greyhound Park, Inc.,
725 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2013) *passim*

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944) 18

United States v. Mendoza,
565 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1978) 10

Yates v. United States,
574 U.S. 528 (2015) 9, 10

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 2102 *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 2106 7, 17

Federal Rules and Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 639.1 16, 17

20 C.F.R. § 639.9 *passim*

54 Fed. Reg. 16,042, 16,063 (Apr. 20, 1989) 18

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 100-576, pt. 2 (1988) *passim*

Other Authorities

Ralph Catalano et al., *Job Loss and Alcohol Abuse: A Test Using Data from the
Epidemiological Catchment Area Project*, 34 J. Health & Soc. Behav. 215 (1993) 14

Bruce C. Fallick, *A Review of the Recent Empirical Literature on Displaced Workers*, 50 ILR Rev. 1 (1996)..... 14

Leon Grunberg et al., *Differences in Psychological and Physical Health Among Layoff Survivors: The Effect of Layoff Contact*, 6 J. Occupational Health Psych. 15 (2001) 14

Louis Jacobson et al., *Is Retraining Displaced Workers a Good Investment?*, 29 Econ. Perspectives 47 (2005)..... 14

Louis S. Jacobson et al., *Earnings Losses of Displaced Workers*, 83 Am. Econ. Rev. 685 (1993)..... 14

Tomas Korpi, *Accumulating Disadvantage: Longitudinal Analyses of Unemployment and Physical Health in Representative Samples of the Swedish Population*, 17 Eur. Socio. Rev. 255 (2001)..... 14

Christopher J. Ruhm, *Are Workers Permanently Scarred by Job Displacements?*, 81 Am. Econ. Rev. 319 (1991)..... 14

Kate W. Strully, *Job Loss and Health in the U.S. Labor Market*, 46 Demography 221, 221 (2009)..... 14

U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stat., Economic News Release, *Displaced Workers Summary* (Aug. 27, 2020), <https://bit.ly/34Z4wtZ> 13

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Economic Adjustment and Worker Dislocation in a Competitive Society: Report of the Secretary of Labor’s Task Force on Economic Adjustment and Worker Dislocation* (1986).....4, 13, 15, 16

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notifications Act Frequently Asked Questions*, <https://bit.ly/3LFjN3G>.....6, 18

U.S. Gov’t Acct. Office, *Dislocated Workers: Extent of Business Closures, Layoffs, and the Public and Private Response* (July 1, 1986), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/hrd-86-116br.pdf> 15
